
February 22,2011 

Mr. Charles H. Weir 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of San Antonio 
P.O. Box 839966 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

San Antonio, Texas 78283 

Dear Mr. Weir: 

0R2011-02621 

You ask whether certain infomlation is· subj ect to required public disclosure under the 
Public mfonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govennnent Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 409759 (ORR 2010-7124). 

The City of San Antonio (the "city") receiv~d a request for all audits made by the city of 
United Road Towing, mc. ("United Road Towing"), any payments from the city to United 
Road Towing; and all releasable .conespondence. be1;ween United Road Towing and its 
representatives and the city .. Y ~u stateyouh~lVe sent a cost estimate to the requestor for most 
of the requested infonnation. We understand that you will release this infonnation upon the 
requestor's payment of the estimated costs. You claim that the submitted infonnation is 
excepted from disclosure under section 552.116 of the Government Code. We have 
considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation. 

Section 552.1:16 of the Government Code provides: 

(a) Aniaudit working paper of an audit of the state auditoror the auditor of 
a stat~ agency, an institution of higher· education· as defined by 
Sectioq 61.003, Education Code, a county, a municipality, a school district, 
or a joint board operating under Section 22.074, Transportation Code, 
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including any audit relating to the criminal history background check of a 
public school employee, is excepted from [required public disclosure under 
the Act]. If information in an audit working paper is also maintained in 
another record, that other record is not excepted from [required public 
disclosure] by this section. 

(b) In this section: 
, , 

(1) 'Audit' means an audit authorized or required by a statute ofthis 
"state or the United States, the charter or an ordinance of a 
" municipality, an order of the commissioners court of a county, a 
{ resolution or other action of a board of tmstees of a school district, 
, including an audit by the district relating to the criminal history 
.. background check of a public school employee, or a resolution or 

'.; other action of ajoint board described by Subsection (a) and includes 
j: an investigation. 

\' (2) 'Audit working paper' includes all information, documentary or 
c otherwise, prepared or maintained in conducting all audit or preparing an 
,~ audit report, including: 

(A) intra-agency and interagency communications; and 

(B) drafts of the audit report or portions ofthose drafts. 

Gov't Code § 552.116. You state the information at issue consists of an audit working paper 
prepared by a, staff member within the office of the city auditor in conducting an audit 
authorized by:ordinance 2010-11-18-0990. We note this ordinance approves the 2011 audit 
plan for the city, which includes an audit for the towing contract at issue. Based on your 
representations and our review of the information at issue, we conclude that the submitted 
information ponsists of an audit working paper that the city may withhold under 
section 552.116 of the Government Code. 

This letter m~ing is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts a~ presented to us; therefore, this mling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detenninationregarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances. 

, 

This mling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673:i6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
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infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attorney,General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787 . 

.. 

'~ 
Assistant Att6rney General 
Open Record~ Division 

JM/em,; 

Ref: ID# 409759 

Ene. Submj,tted documents 

c: Requ~stor 

(w/o ~nc1osures) 
" 

I,: 


